

# In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

PATSY LANCE, Administratrix for the Estate of  
CATHERINE RUTH LANCE, Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

WYETH, f/k/a  
AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS CORP; et al.

---

## **PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL**

---

On Petition for Allowance of Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at No. 2905 EDA 2008, filed August 2, 2010, Affirming in Part and Reversing in Part the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania, Civil Trial Division, November Term 2006, No. 926, entered September 19, 2008

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Linda C. Love  
Michael L. Williams  
Williams Love O'Leary & Powers, P.C.  
9755 S.W. Barnes Road  
Suite 450  
Portland, OR 97225-6681  
(503) 946-5412

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. REFERENCE TO THE OPINIONS DELIVERED IN THE COURTS BELOW.....	1
II. THE ORDER IN QUESTION.....	1
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
V. THE PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	9
A. Review Should Be Granted To Resolve A Conflict Between The Pa. Superior Court And 3d U.S. Circuit Court of Appeals Concerning Whether Pa. Law Would Recognize A Claim For Negligent Failure To Test A Prescription Drug.....	9
B. This Court Should Also Grant Review To Determine Whether Pennsylvania Law Recognizes Claims For Negligently Marketing And Negligently Failing To Withdraw From The Market A Dangerous Prescription Drug .....	13
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cochran v. Wyeth</i> , 3 A.3d 673 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010), <i>petition for alloc. filed</i> , No. 459 EAL 2010 (filed Aug. 19, 2010).....	3
<i>Hahn v. Richter</i> , 543 Pa. 558, 673 A.2d 888 (1996).....	14
<i>Hoffman v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1973).....	8–10, 12
<i>Incollingo v. Ewing</i> , 444 Pa. 263, 282 A.2d 206 (1971) .....	14
<i>Lance v. Wyeth</i> , 4 A.3d 160 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010) .....	1
<i>Leibowitz v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 307 A.2d 449 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	16
<i>Owens v. Wyeth</i> , No. 185 EDA 2009 (Pa. Super. Ct. Aug. 2, 2010), <i>petition for alloc. filed</i> , No. 572 EAL 2010 (filed Oct. 12, 2010).....	3
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	15
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Pa. R. App. P. 1112(d).....	3
Pa. R. App. P. 1925 .....	1, 7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts §402A comment k.....	14, 15

**Exhibits Attached to Petition for Allowance of Appeal in Accordance  
with the Pa. Rules of Appellate Procedure**

Opinion of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania issued August 2, 2010 ..... Exhibit A

Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania issued October 1, 2010
